

FILED

JAN 10 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 311163

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON
DIVISION NO. III**

HOSPICE OF SPOKANE, a Washington-profit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, a Washington
governmental agency, SECRETARY MARY SELECKY, Secretary of
Washington's Department of Health in her official and individual
capacity, FAMILY HOME CARE CORP., a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT HOSPICE OF SPOKANE

Peter A. Witherspoon, WSBA # 7956
Workland & Witherspoon, PLLC
601 West Main, Ste. 714
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 455-9077
Fax: (509) 624-6441
pwitherspoon@workwith.com
Attorneys for Respondent

FILED

JAN 10 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 311163

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON
DIVISION NO. III**

HOSPICE OF SPOKANE, a Washington-profit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, a Washington
governmental agency, SECRETARY MARY SELECKY, Secretary of
Washington's Department of Health in her official and individual
capacity, FAMILY HOME CARE CORP., a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT HOSPICE OF SPOKANE

Peter A. Witherspoon, WSBA # 7956
Workland & Witherspoon, PLLC
601 West Main, Ste. 714
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 455-9077
Fax: (509) 624-6441
pwitherspoon@workwith.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

 A. In determining the Need Projection under WAC 246-310-290(7), is the planning horizon one year or three years?

 B. If the planning horizon is three years, is the first year the year the CN application is made or is it the first year of the applicant’s intended business operation?

 C. When Step 5 of the Need Projection set forth in WAC 246-310-290(7)(e) states “Inflate the potential volume of hospice service by the one-year estimated population growth”, did the trial court err in deferring to the HLJ’s decision to continue to inflate the potential volume of hospice service over the period of time ending on the applicant’s intended third year of operation?

 D. Did the trial court err by finding the regulation to be ambiguous as it relates to the number of years that the potential volume of hospice services are to be inflated by the estimated population growth?

 E. Did the trial court err in ruling that the reference to “by the third year of operation” set forth in WAC 246-310-290(6) also sets the planning horizon for three years under the need projection set forth in WAC 246-310-290(7)?

 F. Is WAC 246-310-290(6) a standard that is separate and apart from the need projection set forth in WAC 246-310-290(7)?

 G. Is the planning horizon of the need projection set forth in WAC 246-310-290(7) clear and unambiguous for which difference to the HLJ’s decision in this matter is improper?

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Overview of Regulatory Framework4

 B. Hospice Services in Spokane County When Application Filed6

C.	FHC’s 2006 CN Application Process	6
D.	Judicial Review	11
V.	ARGUMENT	12
A.	Standard of Review	12
B.	The Department Erred in Concluding That “Quantitative Need” Existed Under the Need Methodology Set Forth in WAC 246-310-290(7).....	15
1.	HLJ’s Interpretation of Regulations.....	15
2.	The regulatory subsections at issue are unambiguous and deference to the Department’s interpretation is inappropriate	16
3.	The plain language of the regulation as a whole establishes a one year projection horizon	18
a.	Subsections (7)(e)-(g) – Need projection horizon .	19
b.	Section (6) is a separate standard.....	22
c.	Neither the Department nor this Court may rewrite the regulation	26
d.	The Methodology Advisory Committee recommended a one year projection horizon, the language of which mirrors the regulation	27
e.	A one year projection horizon is in line with the underlying intent of the State Health Planning and Resources Development Act to ensure utilization of existing services.....	30
f.	A one year projection horizon is not impossible and the Department’s mere practice of running calculations for three years is irrelevant	33

g. Basing the projection horizon on the applicant’s proposed commencement date of operations leads to an absurd result35

h. Summary37

VI. CONCLUSION.....38

APPENDIX.....- i -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alderwood Water Dist. v. Pope & Talbot, Inc.</i> 62 Wn.2d 319, 382 P.2d 639 (1963).....	14
<i>Brown v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 145 Wn.App. 177, 185 P.3d 1210 (2008)	14, 17, 33
<i>Children's Hosp. & Med. Ctr. v. Dept. of Health</i> 95 Wn.App. 858, 975 P. 2d 567 (1999).....	14, 16, 31
<i>City of Seattle v. Allison</i> 148 Wn.2d 75, 59 P.3d 85 (2002).....	13
<i>Conway v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 131 Wn.App. 406, 120 P.3d 130 (2006).....	14
<i>Dept. of Licensing v. Cannon</i> 147 Wn.2d 41, 50 P.3d 627 (2002)	13, 14
<i>Mader v. Health Care Auth.</i> 149 Wn.2d 458, 70 P.3d 931 (2003)	13
<i>Odyssey Healthcare Operating BLP v. Dept. of Health</i> 145 Wn.App. 131, 185 P.3d 652, (2008)	8, 13, 14, 16, 17, 23, 26, 33, 36
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	13
<i>Spokane County Health Dist. v. Brockett,</i> 120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992).....	30
<i>St. Joseph Hospital v. Dept. of Health</i> 125 Wn.2d 733, 887 P.2d 891 (1995).....	31
<i>State v. Zuanich</i> 92 Wn. 2d 61, 593 P.2d 1314 (1979).....	30
<i>Terry v. Employment Sec. Dept.</i> 82 Wn.App. 745, 919 P.2d 111, 114 (1996).....	13

<i>W. Ports Transp., Inc. v. Emp. Sec.</i> 110 Wn.App. 440, 41 P.3d 510 (2002).....	12-13
<i>Wash. Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	23

STATUTES

RCW 34.05.510	12
RCW 34.05.570(d).....	18, 37
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	13
RCW 34.05.570(1)(b).....	12
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	12
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i).....	12
RCW 70.38	4, 30

REGULATIONS

WAC 246-310.....	4
WAC 246-310-200(1).....	4
WAC 246-310-210.....	8
WAC 246-310-210(1).....	4, 5, 7, 9, 10
WAC 246-310-245.....	24
WAC 246-310-263.....	25
WAC 246-310-290.....	1, 2, 8, 18, 36
WAC 246-310-290(6).....	1, 2, 3, 11
WAC 246-310-290(7)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 26
WAC 246-310-290(7)(e)	3, 17, 19, 20, 21, 26, 30
WAC 246-310-290(7)(f).....	3, 17, 19, 20, 26
WAC 246-310-290(7)(g)	3, 17, 19, 20, 21, 26

WAC 246-310-548.....	36
WAC 246-310-720.....	24
